1	L.D. 831
2	Date: (Filing No. H-)
3	INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
5	STATE OF MAINE
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
7	131ST LEGISLATURE
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " " to H.P. 520, L.D. 831, "An Act Regarding Low Success Rates for Moose Hunting"
11	Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting the following:
12 13	'Resolve, Directing the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife to Examine Issues Related to Moose Hunting Seasons'
14	Amend the bill by striking out everything after the title and inserting the following:
15 16 17 18	'Sec. 1. Examination. Resolved: That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife shall establish a stakeholder group to examine issues and make recommendations related to the timing and length of moose hunting seasons and strategies to reduce conflicts during moose hunting seasons.
19 20	Sec. 2. Stakeholder group. Resolved: That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife shall invite participation from at least the following:
21	1. A Senate member of the Joint Standing Committee on Inland Fisheries and Wildlife;
22	2. A House member of the Joint Standing Committee on Inland Fisheries and Wildlife;
23 24	3. A member of the Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Advisory Council under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 10151;
25	4. A member of a statewide organization representing professional guides;
26	5. A member of a statewide organization representing sporting camp owners;
27	6. A representative of a large private landowner;
28 29	7. A representative of an entity managing recreational access in the North Maine Woods;
30	8. A member of a statewide organization representing trappers;
31	9. A representative of the moose viewing industry;
32	10. A representative of the tourism industry;

Page 1 - 131LR0558(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

1	11. A representative of municipal interests;
2	12. A representative of a statewide association representing hunters;
3	13. A Maine game warden; and
4	14. A department wildlife biologist.
5 6	The department may hold public meetings to gauge public support for any recommendations that are developed by the stakeholder group.
7 8 9 10 11	Sec. 3. Report. Resolved: That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife shall report on any findings and recommendations resulting from the examination under section 1 to the Joint Standing Committee on Inland Fisheries and Wildlife by January 15, 2024. The committee may report out a bill related to the subject matter of the report to the Second Regular Session of the 131st Legislature.'
12 13	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.
14	SUMMARY
15 16 17 18	This amendment replaces the bill with a resolve directing the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife to examine issues and make recommendations related to the timing and length of moose hunting seasons and strategies to reduce conflicts during moose hunting seasons.
19	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
20	(See attached)

Page 2 - 131LR0558(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT